

## KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004

CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424 Website: www.kseb.in Phone: +91 471 2514685, 2514331 Email: ddkseb@kseb.in

## **ABSTRACT**

Petition from Smt. Santhakumari for shifting the HT Line passing through her property under the Electrical Circle, Palakkad - Sanctioned - Orders Issued.

## **CORPORATE OFFICE (SBU-D)**

BO (FTD)No.54/2023(DIRDIT-AE3/2022/9438)

Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 06.02.2023

Read: 1. Petition submitted by Smt. Santhakumari bearing letter No. C-77/M(Ele)/22 through the Electricity Minister dated 09.05.2022.

- 2. Letter No. ECP/GB-2/Complaints/2022-23/2334 dated 28.11.2022 of the Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Palakkad.
- 3. Note No.DIRDIT/AE3/2022/9438 dated 24.01.2023 of the Director (Distribution, IT & SCM) to the Full Time Directors (Agenda 57/1/23).

## **ORDER**

Smt. Santhakumari as per the petition read as 1<sup>st</sup> above had requested to shift the High Tension line passing through her property. It is stated that, three times, she had been approved for building a house under Government Life Mission Scheme. However, the approval for the same was eventually got cancelled, since a HT line is passing through her property. As per her petition, her son is physically handicapped and her daughter under cancer treatment. She requests that, a solution may be found so that she can build a house in her plot.

The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Palakkad as per the letter read as 2<sup>nd</sup> above, has reported that an estimate of Rs.1,49,801/- was prepared by the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, Chittur for the re-alignment work of the HT line passing through the property of the petitioner. The petitioner, who is a widow, could not remit the amount due to financial constraints as she belongs to the BPL category. The copy of her BPL certificate, her son's disability certificate and her daughter's cancer treatment report were also forwarded.

On inspection, the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division Chittur reported that there are three beneficiaries including the petitioner for the proposed shifting work and no one is in a position to remit the amount due to financial constraints. The Deputy Cheif Engineer, Electrical Circle, Palakkad finds the case as genuine for considering the shifting of work using KSEBL's fund as a special case on humanitarian ground. It is also reported that, the local body has expressed their difficulty in allotting fund to remit the estimated amount for shifting the line. Hence, the Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Palakkad has forwarded the request along with the recommendation to carry out the shifting works using KSEBL's fund.

The matter was placed before the Full-Time Directors as per the note read as 3<sup>rd</sup> above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time directors in the meeting held on 31.01.2023, resolved to accord sanction to the Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Palakkad to carry out the work of "shifting of the HT line in the middle of the property of Smt. Santhakumari to the side of her property",amounting to Rs.1,49,801/- under Electrical Section, Koduvayoor, Palakkad using KSEBL's fund as a special case.

Further resolved to ensure that shifting of the line will not be a problem to anyone.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

LEKHA G

**Company Secretary** 

To:

The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Palakkad.

Copy to: The Chief Engineer, Distribution- North/ Chief Vigilance Officer/ Financial Adviser/ Legal Advisor & Disciplinary Enquiry Officer /Chief Internal Auditor/ Company Secretary

The TA to (CMD/ Director (G-C)/ Director (G-E&HRM)/ Director (T, SO, Planning & Safety)/ Director (D,IT&SCM)/ Director (REES, Soura, NILAVU Project, Sports &W)/

The PA to Director (Finance)

The RAO/ECA/RCAO

The Legal Liaison Officer

The Sr.CA to Secretary (Admin)

Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Engineer